

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

SAMUEL JEROME,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

LIEUTENANT MICHAEL CRUM, in his individual
and representative capacity, and the CITY OF
BERKLEY, a municipal entity,

Defendants-Appellees.

SC No. 159093
COA No. 335328
LC No. 15-148401-CZ
(Oakland County Circuit Court)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES LIEUTENANT MICHAEL CRUM AND THE CITY OF BERKLEY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED UNDER AO 2019-6

PLUNKETT COONEY

BY: MARY MASSARON (P43885)
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Ave., Ste. 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | I |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... | IV |
| INTRODUCTION..... | VII |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | xv |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| A. Nature of the action..... | 1 |
| B. Material facts..... | 2 |
| 1. <i>In May 2013, Allie reported to the Berkley Police Department that Jerome had sexually abused her through inappropriate touching.....</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>Jerome appeared at the Berkley Police Station on that same day and admitted to rubbing Allie’s stomach, but denied any inappropriate touching.....</i> | 3 |
| 3. <i>At the Care House interview, Allie changed her story, and as a result, Crum’s investigation became inactive.....</i> | 4 |
| 4. <i>After the Care House interview, Jerome refused to take the polygraph examination and Allie’s mother repeatedly opined that Allie made the assault allegations up and requested Crum to close the case.....</i> | 5 |
| 5. <i>Almost two months after the Care House interview, Allie’s grandmother approached Crum and authorized Crum to discuss the case with Allie, who told Crum that her mother made her change her story at Care House and reiterated to Crum her initial allegations of sexual assault by Jerome.....</i> | 6 |
| 6. <i>Three days after Allie reiterated the allegations of sexual assault, Crum learned that Stacey, who was returning from her out-of-state hospitalization, had threatened Allie and caused Allie to run away.....</i> | 7 |
| 7. <i>Crum spoke with Allie a third time on August 2, 2013, when both Stacey and Jerome were arrested for domestic violence in which Allie was punched, choked, and dragged up the stairs by her hair.....</i> | 8 |
| 8. <i>On August 6, 2013, Crum forwarded the domestic violence case to the Oakland County Prosecutor’s Office for consideration.....</i> | 9 |
| 9. <i>Both the prosecutor and judge determined that probable cause existed to try Jerome on the criminal sexual conduct charges.....</i> | 10 |

C. Material proceedings 12

 1. *Jerome filed a complaint in federal district court, alleging both federal and state law claims based on a lack of probable cause for the arrest and prosecution; the federal court declined to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over the state law claims of unlawful arrest, malicious prosecution, false imprisonment, and gross negligence*..... 12

 2. *While the decision on the federal motion for summary judgment was pending, Defendants moved for summary disposition of Jerome’s state law claims in the circuit court*..... 12

 3. *On August 25, 2016, the federal district court issued an opinion and order granting Defendants’ motion for summary judgment*..... 14

 4. *Defendants promptly notified the trial court of the federal district court’s ruling in Defendants’ reply brief in support of their motion for summary disposition*..... 15

 5. *Jerome appealed to the Court of Appeals, which upheld the trial court decision* 17

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

PRESERVATION 27

ARGUMENT..... 29

 LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT IS PROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE (A) THE ARGUMENTS JEROME PROPOSES TO RAISE ON APPEAL WERE NOT ADEQUATELY RAISED OR BRIEFED IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OR RAISED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT BUT INSTEAD BELATEDLY DEVELOPED IN A DISSENTING OPINION ISSUED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS, (B) THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT JEROME’S GROSS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM IS COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED BY THE FEDERAL COURT DECISION ARISING OUT OF THE SAME INCIDENT THAT GAVE RISE TO THIS SUIT, AND (C) THE JUDGMENT CAN BE AFFIRMED ON ALTERNATE GROUNDS IN ITS SUPPORT 29

 I. Leave to appeal is properly denied from an appeal raising arguments that Jerome never raised or briefed in the lower courts .. 29

 II. The lower courts correctly held that collateral estoppel bars Jerome’s claim for gross negligence..... 30

 III. An affirmance is also proper on the basis of right result, wrong reason 41

 1. *Jerome has failed to state a gross negligence claim upon which relief can be granted*..... 42

2. Moreover, the facts do not support a prima facie claim of gross negligence 43

RELIEF 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allison v AEW Capital Mgmt, LLP</i> , 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>Auditor General v Chase</i> , 132 Mich 630; 94 NW 178 | vi |
| <i>Beals v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 363; 871 NW2d 5 (2015) | 38 |
| <i>Corely v Detroit Bd of Ed</i> , 40 Mich 274; 681 NW2d 343 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Criss v City of Kent</i> , 867 F2d 259 (6th Cir 1985) | 38 |
| <i>Doe v Roman Catholic Archbishop of the Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 264 Mich App 632; 692 NW2d 398 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Dybata v Wayne Co</i> , 287 Mich App 635; 791 NW2d 499 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>Fowler v McQuigg</i> , 222 Mich 178; 192 NW 708 | vi |
| <i>Gleason v Dep't of Transp</i> , 256 Mich App 1; 662 NW2d 822 (2003) | 20, 35 |
| <i>Jerome v Crum</i> , 695 F Appx 935 (6th Cir 2017) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Jerome v Crum</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the United States District Court – Eastern District, issued August 25, 2016 (Docket No. 15-12302) | 21, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Jerome v Crum</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals, issued December 27, 2018 (Docket No. 335328) | passim |
| <i>Krause v Faulkner</i> , 318 Mich 422; 28 NW2d 232 | vi |
| <i>Lake Erie Land Co v Chilinski</i> , 197 Mich 214; 163 NW 929 (1917) | v |
| <i>Latham v Barton Malow Co</i> , 480 Mich 105; 746 NW2d 868 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>Latits v Phillips</i> , 298 Mich App 109; 826 NW2d 190 (2012) | 36, 39 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Leahy v Orion Twp,</i> 269 Mich App 527; 711 NW2d 438 (2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Libralter Plastics, Inc v Chubb Group of Ins Cos,</i> 199 Mich App 482; 502 NW2d 742 (1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) | 22, 29 |
| <i>McMichael v McMichael,</i> 217 Mich App 723; 552 NW2d 688 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Miller v Inglis,</i> 223 Mich App 159; 567 NW2d 253 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Mitcham v Detroit,</i> 355 Mich 182; 94 NW2d 388 (1959)..... | vi, 16, 25 |
| <i>Monat v State Farm Ins Co,</i> 469 Mich 679; 677 NW2d 843 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>Napier v Jacobs,</i> 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Norris v Lincoln Park Police Officers,</i> 292 Mich App 574; 808 NW2d 578 (2011)..... | 36 |
| <i>Odom v Wayne County,</i> 482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008) | 11, 38 |
| <i>Oliver v Smith,</i> 290 Mich App 678; 810 NW2d 57 (2010) | 35, 37 |
| <i>People v Taylor,</i> 386 Mich 204; 191 NW2d 310 (1971) | v |
| <i>Robinson v Detroit,</i> 462 Mich 439 (2000) | 16, 38 |
| <i>Ross v Consumers Power Co (on rehearing),</i> 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984), superseded by statute as stated <i>In Re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013) ... | 38 |
| <i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co,</i> 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>State of Ohio, Dep't of Taxation v Kleitch Bros, Inc,</i> 357 Mich 514; 98 NW2d 636 (1959)..... | v |
| <i>Sykes v Anderson,</i> 625 F3d 294 (6th Cir 2010) | 30 |
| <i>Tarlea v Crabtree,</i> 263 Mich App 80; 687 NW2d 333 (2004) | 37 |

VanVorous v Burmeister,
262 Mich App 467; 687 NW2d 132 (2004)..... passim

Walters v Nadell,
481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008) 24

William Beaumont Hosp v Waas,
315 Mich App 392; 889 NW2d 745 (2016)..... 27

Wilson v Russo,
212 F2d 781 (3d Cir 2000) 32

Statutes

28 USC § 1367(c) 11

42 USC § 19831, 10

MCL 691.1407 11, 16

MCL 691.1407 (2)(c)..... 37, 38

MCL 691.1407 (7)(a)..... 35

MCL 691.1407(7)(a)..... 37

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 20, 22

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 22

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 22, 34, 36, 37
